File No: SW-23/4/2016-SWADHAR Government of India Ministry of Women & Child Development ****

Jeevan Vihar Building, New Delhi Dated: 25 September, 2016

To

Chief Controller of Accounts Principal Accounts Office, Ministry of Women & Child Development New Delhi

Subject: Release of Grants-in-aid to the State Government of Kerala for implementation of Swadhar Greh Scheme.

Madam/Sir,

I am directed to convey the sanction of President to the payment of Rs. 34,89,600/- (Rupees thirty four lakh eighty nine thousand and six hundred only) to State Government of Kerala as first instalment of grants-in-aid (50% of GoI's share) for the year 2016-17 for implementation of the Swadhar Greh Scheme.

2. The Swadhar Scheme is a sub-scheme of the Centrally Sponsored Umbrella Scheme "Protection & Empowerment" with prescribed cost sharing between Centre and States/UTs. In the above release, the Central Government contribution has been calculated on 60:40 ratio and sanction of funds is subject to the following conditions;

- i. The amount of the grant will have to be utilized for all components under the scheme as per the schematic norms.
- ii. * The States/UTs shall also be required to contribute their share for implementation of the Swadhar Greh scheme.
- iii. States/UTs may, in particular, ensure that the rent is paid in accordance with the existing Rent Agreement till its validity or Rent Assessment certificate, whichever is lower subject to the ceiling mentioned at S.No. 8, Para H (iv) of the guidelines.

3. The grant is further subject to condition that the State Government will maintain separate records of expenditure incurred for implementation of Swadhar Greh and furnish separate Statement of Expenditure and Utilization Certificate along with Physical Progress Report every half year.

4. The information on expenditure on Swadhar Greh from 1st April to 30th September must be furnished by 15th October, for the period from 1st October to 31st March by 15th April to enable the Ministry to work out the entitlement of Central assistance of each State Government/UT Administration.

5. The payment is provisional and is subject to final adjustment in the light of the audited figures of actual expenditure for the year as a whole. The grant-in-aid is subject to the condition that when the Scheme is closed or abandoned, the proceeds from the disposal of assets built out of the whole or a portion of the grant sanctioned will revert to the Central Government.

6. The expenditure is debitable to Demand No.97, Department of Women and Child Development, Major Head "3601" GIA to State Governments, 03- Grant for Central Plan Schemes, 356- Social Welfare- Women Welfare, 02-Swadhar Greh, 02.31-Grant-in-aid General 2016-17 (Plan).

(म्रुम्तरजीत खुरी) (INDRA JIT KURI) अवर सचिव/Under Secretary महिला एवं बाल विकास मन्त्रालय Ministry of Women & Child Dev. भारत सरकार/Govt. of India



-2-

The amount of grant-in-aid is finally adjustable in the books of the Principal Pay and Accounts Office, Ministry of Women & Child Development, D, Wing, Ground Floor, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi. The payment of the State would be arranged through the Reserve Bank of India, Nagpur. The State Accountant Generals will send intimation regarding receipt of grant-in-aid to the Principal Pay & Accounts Office, Ministry of Women & Child Development, Shastri Bhawan, D Wing, Ground Floor, New Delhi.

The pattern of grants has been approved by the Ministry of Finance. This sanction is being issued in conformity with the rules and principles of the scheme approved by the Competent Authority. 8.

This sanction issues with the concurrence of IFD vide their Dy.No.23526/JS&FA Dated 9. 10.09.2016.

Entries have been made in the Grant-in-aid Register at S.No.88. 10.

Yours Sincerely,

(Indrajit Kuri) Under Secretary to the Govt. of India Tel. 23363292

(INDRA JIT NURI) अयर राचिव/Under Secretary अवर साचव/Under Secretary महिला एवं बाल विकास मन्त्रालय Ministry of Women & Child Dev. Ministry of Women & Child Dev. Of Kenner (New Delhi

Copy forwarded to:

e. |

The Secretary, Women & Child Development Department, Government of Kentry Government Secretariat, with the requested to ensure compliance of the guidelines of NITI Aayog contained in their OM No M-11/16(2)/2015-VAC dated 10.9.2015 relating to registration of the Organisation on the NITI Aayog Portal before they release the grant to the respective implementing NGOs. (List of NGO are enclosed).

2. The Accountant General, Government of Kerala.

3. The Director of Audit, Central Revenues, AGCR Building, I.P. Estate, New Delhi Delhi

4. Ministry of Finance, Deptt. of Expenditure, (Plan Finance Division), North Block, New

5. Cash Section, Ministry of Women & Child Development

6. PS to Minister, MWCD/PPS to Secretary/IFD/US (Budget)

7. Guard Files/Sanction Folder

8. Pay & Accounts Officer, Ministry of Women & Child Development, New Delhi

(Indrajit Kuri)

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India

(इन्द्रजीत युरी) (INDRA JIT KURI) अयर राचिय/Under Secretary महिला एवं बाल विकास मन्त्रालय Ministry of Women & Child Dev. भारत सरकार/Govt. of India नई विल्ली/New Delhi

- F F I - L

۲

Details of Swadhar Homes

S. No.	Name of the organization & details	Project
1.	Dharmagiri Vikas Society, Kothamangalam, Eranakulam Distt., Kerala-686691. Ph: 04852822562 dhyks@rediffmail.com	Swadhar Home
2.	District Women's Council, Idukki, Kerala. Ph: 04862233094 E-mail: dummy@cpsms.com	Swadhar Home
3.	People Council for Social Justice, ACM Lord, AC City Building, Mathai Manjooran Road, Near High Court of Kerala, Ernakulam, Kochi- 682018, Kerala. Ph: 0484-2390083 pcsjchn@gmail.com	Swadhar Home

<u>Kerala</u>

DIRECTORY OF SHORT STAY HOMES

STATE : KERALA

SI. No.	Name & add. / date of estt. & details of contact person of V.O	Location of the Home	Date and amount of last release	Details of pending U.C
1.	2.	3.		
the lot of the second sec	PPURAM			-
1.	National Service Society NSS Institute Building, (XXVI/117) Calicut Road, Jubily Junction, Perintalmanna P.O., Malappuram District, 679 322. Date of Estt: 2.4.1997	Near Enness Bakery Jubilee Junction, P.O. Perintalmanna Distt. Malappuram	₹ 3,71,401/- ₹ 3,84,843/- 31.3.14	Nil
	Details of contact person: Me. Mohamed Firuskhan, Secretary Ph. 04933-227843			
THIRU	ANANTHAPURAM			the fight of the second
2.	Desasevini Vanitha Samajam, Thenguvila, Puthalam, Kothukal Neyyattinkara, P.O., Thiruvananthapuram- 695601 Date of Estt: 3.9.1993	Aryanilayam, No. V/109, Puthalam, Kottukal (P.O.), Nellimoodu, Distt. Thiruvananthapur am	₹ 3,81,407/- 25.6.15	Nil
	Details of contact person: Smt. D. Hanna, President Ph. No. 0471-2267984			
3.	Kerala Working Women's Association, TC 11/91(1), Near Contonment House, Vikas Bhavan , P.O. Thiruvananthapuram Date of Estt: 31.3.1973 Details of contact person: Ms. T. Radhamony, Secretary, Ph. No. 0471-2318273	T.C.15/640, 'SMRITHI' U.S.R.A., 105 Udarasiromony Road, Vazhuthaced, Distt. Thiruvananthapur am,	₹ 3,81,407/- 24.3.15	Nil

4.	Association for Social Health in India, 19, Rouse Avenue Institutional Area,	ASHI at Kerala Branch, T.C. 38, 2129, Rotary Building, Opp.	₹ 4,88,449/- 6.314	Nil
	New Delhi Date of Estt: 15.12.1978	SBT, Head Office, Poojapura, P.O. 695 012.		
	Details of contact person: N. Jayakrishna Nayar, Secretary Ph. No. 0471-2353249	Distt. Thiruvananthapur am		
5.	'Abhaya', Athani, Vanchiyoor Thiruvananthapuram Pin-695033 Date of Estt: 15.8.1988	Athani SSH T.C. No. 27/1730, Pattoor Road, Vanchiyoor P.O. – 695 035 Thiruvananthapur	₹ 3,81,407/- 10.3.15	Nil
	Details of contact person: Ms. Sugatha Kumari, Secretary Ph. No. 0471-2462620 / 2465627	am		